its own mill, an inference based on the widely-quoted commodity price for crude palm oil delivered c.i.f. Rotterdam. The directors
have concluded that using a 20-year average provides their best estimate of the prices to be achieved over the valuation period.

Presentation
Following the publication of the 2007 annual report, the directors conducted a review of the way in which the gain/(loss) on
biological assets was presented in the income statement. They concluded that a more meaningful presentation would be to classify
the cost of new planting after gross profit, as is biological gain, rather than classify it within cost of sales. This change does not
affect reported figures for revenue or operating profit. The effect on the comparative period has been to increase gross profit by
US$8,636,000.

Assumptions
The long-term average price and exchange rates used in determining the valuations were as follows:

51

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS

NOTE14 Biological assets CONTINUED

Sensitivity in valuation of plantation assets
A change of US$25 in the price assumption for palm oil has the following effect on the valuation of plantation assets:

* Of the total gain in fair value, US$24,226,000 (2007 US$18,747,000) relates to continuing operations.

2008 2007
PLANTATION PLANTATION

Biological non-current assets US$’000 US$’000

Gain in fair value:
Initial recognition 6,054 6,088
Current period 18,172 13,212

Total gain in fair value* 24,226 19,300
Decreases due to disposal and reclassification — (7,764)

Change in carrying value of biological assets 24,226 11,536
Brought forward at 1 January 54,553 43,017

Carried forward at 31 December 78,779 54,553

2008 2007

Crop (f.f.b.) – tonnes 161,538 162,558

Fair value of production (US$’000) 13,324 11,783

-US$ 25 CIF +US$ 25 CIF
US$’000 US$’000

Subsidiaries (8,235) 8,235
Associated companies (2,886) 2,886

(11,121) 11,121

A change of 1% in the discount rate has the following effect on the valuation of plantation assets:

-1% +1%
US$’000 US$’000

Subsidiaries 5,374 (4,803)
Associated companies 1,226 (1,404)

6,600 (6,207)

The only restrictions over biological assets are described in note 2(k) (i). The Group’s financial risk-management strategy for
agricultural activity is described in the review of operations on pages 23 to 25.

MATURE IMMATURE 2008 TOTAL MATURE IMMATURE 2007 TOTAL

Oil palm planting and crop

Planted area (hectares)
Subsidiary undertakings 7,678 8,924 16,602 7,479 4,838 12,317
Associated companies (Group share) 5,594 757 6,351 5,522 769 6,291

13,272 9,681 22,953 13,001 5,607 18,608

A N N UA L R E P O RT  2 0 0 852

NOTE15 Property, plant and equipment

Notes to the consolidated accounts
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008

LEASEHOLD PLANT,
LAND – NON- EQUIPMENT CONSTRUCTION

FREEHOLD LAND DEPRECIABLE BUILDINGS AND VEHICLES IN PROGRESS TOTAL
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Cost or valuation
At 1 January 2008 24,889 11,802 15,677 8,215 95 60,678

Transfers — — 95 — (95) —
Additions 117 911 744 1,773 143 3,688
Exchange differences (5,047) (19) (706) (493) — (6,265)
Reclassified as held for sale (see note 10) — (65) (673) (472) — (1,210)
Reclassified to current assets — (534) — — — (534)
Disposals — — (91) (166) — (257)

At 31 December 2008 19,959 12,095 15,046 8,857 143 56,100

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 January 2008 — — 4,101 3,934 — 8,035
Charge for the year — 112 919 1,027 — 2,058
Exchange differences — — (89) (215) — (304)
Reclassified as held for sale (see note 10) — — (477) (458) — (935)
Disposals — — (41) (167) — (208)

At 31 December 2008 — 112 4,413 4,121 — 8,646

Net book value
At 31 December 2008 19,959 11,983 10,633 4,736 143 47,454

Cost or valuation
At 1 January 2007 16,965 20,845 14,248 5,704 4,510 62,272

Transfers — 2,757 — — (2,757) —
Additions 7,668 2,876 1,638 2,773 — 14,955
Exchange differences 1,798 356 381 314 — 2,849
Reclassified as held for sale (see note 10) (1,542) (14,205) (590) (537) — (16,874)
Disposals — (827) — (39) (1,658) (2,524)

At 31 December 2007 24,889 11,802 15,677 8,215 95 60,678

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 January 2007 — — 3,546 3,511 — 7,057

Charge for the year — — 1,240 842 — 2,082
Exchange differences — — 54 73 — 127
Reclassified as held for sale (see note 10) — — (475) (477) — (952)
Disposals — — (264) (15) — (279)

At 31 December 2007 — — 4,101 3,934 — 8,035

Net book value
At 31 December 2007 24,889 11,802 11,576 4,281 95 52,643

NOTE14 Biological assets CONTINUED

Within the Group income statement and balance sheet additional, non-statutory, columns have been inserted to show the impact
of the recognition of the valuation of biological bearer assets. The biological bearer-asset adjustment column shows the impact
of recording the valuation of the Group’s biological bearer assets, as well as its share of the equivalent asset recognised by associates,
and the related deferred taxation.
In the balance sheet, the adjustment column shows that the recognition of the biological asset valuation replaces depreciated historical